Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-IV

No.Per(A-IV)-E(3)-4/2013, Dated Shimla-171002, the

28th June, 2013.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in pursuance to the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh dated 24/06/2013, given in CWP No. 3108/2013 titled Nishant Thakur Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & Others, alongwith CWP No. 2563/2013 titled Rajesh Kumar Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & Others, is pleased to order the transfers & postings of the following HPAS officers, with immediate effect, in the public interest:-

- 1. Shri Rajesh Kumar, HPAS (2005), District Tourism Development Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, as Deputy Secretary, H.P. Backward Classes Commission, Shimla, relieving Shri Arun Kumar Sharma, HPAS (1997) of this additional charge.
- 2. Shri Nishant Thakur, HPAS (2010), District Tourism Development Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, as Regional Transport Officer (Flying Squad), Kangra at Dharamshala, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to order that Shri Subhash Chand Saklani, HPAS (2006), Assistant Commissioner to Deputy Commissioner, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, shall also hold the additional charge of the post of District Tourism Development Officer, Solan, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh, in addition to his own duties, with immediate effect, in the public interest.

By Order

Sudripta Roy Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above, Dated Shimla-171 002, the Copy forwarded to:-

28th June, 2013.

- 1. All the Additional Chief Secretaries to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 2. The Pr. Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 3. The Ld. Additional Advocate General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001, w.r.t. his letter No. CWP-3108/2013 dated 25.06.2013, for favour of information.
- **4.** All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002.
- 5. The Pr. Pvt. Secretary to Chief Minister, HP, Shimla-171002.
- 6. The Director, Tourism & Civil Aviation, SDA Complex, Kasumpati, Shimla-9.
- 7. The Director, HIPA, Fairlawns, Shimla-171012.
- 8. The Deputy Commissioner, Solan, District Solan, H.P.
- 9. The Director, Transport, Parivahan Bhawan, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 10. All the Officers concerned for immediate compliance (By Name).
- 11. The Controller (Finance & Accounts), Department of Personnel, H.P. Sectt., Shimla-171002.
- 12. Personal files/Guard File/Spare Copies.

(Prem Singh Thakur) Under Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Phone No. 0177-2624183
